7505054

CH \$40,00

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Intellectual Property Security Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ALBANY MOLECULAR RESEARCH, INC.		06/03/2011	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
AMRI RENSSELAER, INC.		06/03/2011	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
AMRI BOTHELL RESEARCH CENTER, INC.		06/03/2011	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
AMRI BURLINGTON, INC.		06/03/2011	CORPORATION: MASSACHUSETTS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative Agent
Street Address:	100 FederalStreet
City:	Boston
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02110
Entity Type:	National Association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	75050544	ALBANY MOLECULAR RESEARCH, INC.

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)739-3001 Phone: 202-739-5723

Email: chimmelfarb@morganlewis.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Carolyn Himmelfarb

Address Line 1: 1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 102507-01-0092

REEL: 004663 FRAME: 0901

TRADEMARK

900207639

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Carolyn Himmelfarb
Signature:	/Carolyn Himmelfarb/
Date:	11/21/2011

Total Attachments: 57 source=AMRI - AR Credit Agreement - IP Security Agreement (FINAL)#page1.tif source=AMRI - AR Credit Agreement - IP Security Agreement (FINAL)#page2.tif source=AMRI - AR Credit Agreement - IP Security Agreement (FINAL)#page3.tif source=AMRI - AR Credit Agreement - IP Security Agreement (FINAL)#page4.tif source=AMRI - AR Credit Agreement - IP Security Agreement (FINAL)#page5.tif source=AMRI - AR Credit Agreement - IP Security Agreement (FINAL)#page6.tif source=AMRI - AR Credit Agreement - IP Security Agreement (FINAL)#page7.tif source=AMRI - AR Credit Agreement - IP Security Agreement (FINAL)#page8.tif source=AMRI - AR Credit Agreement - IP Security Agreement (FINAL)#page9.tif source=AMRI - AR Credit Agreement - IP Security Agreement (FINAL)#page10.tif source=AMRI - AR Credit Agreement - IP Security Agreement (FINAL)#page11.tif source=AMRI - AR Credit Agreement - IP Security Agreement (FINAL)#page12.tif source=AMRI - AR Credit Agreement - IP Security Agreement (FINAL)#page13.tif source=AMRI - AR Credit Agreement - IP Security Agreement (FINAL)#page14.tif source=AMRI - AR Credit Agreement - IP Security Agreement (FINAL)#page15.tif source=AMRI - AR Credit Agreement - IP Security Agreement (FINAL)#page16.tif source=AMRI - AR Credit Agreement - IP Security Agreement (FINAL)#page17.tif source=AMRI - AR Credit Agreement - IP Security Agreement (FINAL)#page18.tif source=AMRI - AR Credit Agreement - IP Security Agreement (FINAL)#page19.tif source=AMRI - AR Credit Agreement - IP Security Agreement (FINAL)#page20.tif source=AMRI - AR Credit Agreement - IP Security Agreement (FINAL)#page21.tif source=AMRI - AR Credit Agreement - IP Security Agreement (FINAL)#page22.tif source=AMRI - AR Credit Agreement - IP Security Agreement (FINAL)#page23.tif source=AMRI - AR Credit Agreement - IP Security Agreement (FINAL)#page24.tif source=AMRI - AR Credit Agreement - IP Security Agreement (FINAL)#page25.tif source=AMRI - AR Credit Agreement - IP Security Agreement (FINAL)#page26.tif source=AMRI - AR Credit Agreement - IP Security Agreement (FINAL)#page27.tif source=AMRI - AR Credit Agreement - IP Security Agreement (FINAL)#page28.tif source=AMRI - AR Credit Agreement - IP Security Agreement (FINAL)#page29.tif source=AMRI - AR Credit Agreement - IP Security Agreement (FINAL)#page30.tif source=AMRI - AR Credit Agreement - IP Security Agreement (FINAL)#page31.tif source=AMRI - AR Credit Agreement - IP Security Agreement (FINAL)#page32.tif source=AMRI - AR Credit Agreement - IP Security Agreement (FINAL)#page33.tif source=AMRI - AR Credit Agreement - IP Security Agreement (FINAL)#page34.tif source=AMRI - AR Credit Agreement - IP Security Agreement (FINAL)#page35.tif source=AMRI - AR Credit Agreement - IP Security Agreement (FINAL)#page36.tif source=AMRI - AR Credit Agreement - IP Security Agreement (FINAL)#page37.tif source=AMRI - AR Credit Agreement - IP Security Agreement (FINAL)#page38.tif source=AMRI - AR Credit Agreement - IP Security Agreement (FINAL)#page39.tif source=AMRI - AR Credit Agreement - IP Security Agreement (FINAL)#page40.tif source=AMRI - AR Credit Agreement - IP Security Agreement (FINAL)#page41.tif source=AMRI - AR Credit Agreement - IP Security Agreement (FINAL)#page42.tif source=AMRI - AR Credit Agreement - IP Security Agreement (FINAL)#page43.tif source=AMRI - AR Credit Agreement - IP Security Agreement (FINAL)#page44.tif source=AMRI - AR Credit Agreement - IP Security Agreement (FINAL)#page45.tif source=AMRI - AR Credit Agreement - IP Security Agreement (FINAL)#page46.tif

source=AMRI - AR Credit Agreement - IP Security Agreement (FINAL)#page47.tif

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004663 FRAME: 0902

source=AMRI - AR Credit Agreement - IP Security Agreement (FINAL)#page48.tif source=AMRI - AR Credit Agreement - IP Security Agreement (FINAL)#page49.tif source=AMRI - AR Credit Agreement - IP Security Agreement (FINAL)#page50.tif source=AMRI - AR Credit Agreement - IP Security Agreement (FINAL)#page51.tif source=AMRI - AR Credit Agreement - IP Security Agreement (FINAL)#page52.tif source=AMRI - AR Credit Agreement - IP Security Agreement (FINAL)#page53.tif source=AMRI - AR Credit Agreement - IP Security Agreement (FINAL)#page54.tif source=AMRI - AR Credit Agreement - IP Security Agreement (FINAL)#page55.tif source=AMRI - AR Credit Agreement - IP Security Agreement (FINAL)#page56.tif source=AMRI - AR Credit Agreement - IP Security Agreement (FINAL)#page57.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is made as of June 3, 2011, by and among ALBANY MOLECULAR RESEARCH, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), AMRI RENSSELAER, INC., a Delaware corporation ("AMRI Rensselaer"), AMRI BOTHELL RESEARCH CENTER, INC., a Delaware corporation ("AMRI Bothell"), AMRI BURLINGTON, INC., a Massachusetts corporation ("AMRI Burlington" and, together with AMRI Rensselaer, AMRI Bothell, collectively, the "Guarantors" and each individually, a "Guarantor"; the Guarantors and, together with the Borrower, collectively, the "Loan Parties" and each, individually, a "Loan Party"), each other Subsidiary of the Borrower as shall from time to time become a party hereto (each such Subsidiary and the Loan Parties being hereinafter referred to, individually, as a "Grantor" and, collectively, as the "Grantors") and BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as administrative agent (hereinafter, in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") for itself and the other lending institutions (hereinafter, collectively, the "Lenders") which are or may become parties to that certain Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of June 3, 2011 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented, modified and in effect from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among the Borrowers, the Guarantors, the Lenders and the Administrative Agent.

Statement of Facts

- A. The Borrower, the Lenders and the Administrative Agent are parties to the Credit Agreement, dated as of February 12, 2003 (as amended and in effect immediately prior to giving effect to the Credit Agreement, the "Existing Credit Agreement"), pursuant to which, the Lenders have, subject to the terms and conditions set forth therein, made loans and otherwise extended credit to the Borrower
- B. The Borrower, the other Loan Parties, the Lenders and the Administrative Agent are amending and restating, in its entirety, the Existing Credit Agreement pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth in the Credit Agreement;
- C. It is a condition precedent to the Lenders' and the Administrative Agent willingness to enter into the Credit Agreement and to make any additional loans or otherwise extend any additional credit to and the L/C Issuer's willingness to issue, extend or renew or permit to remain outstanding Letters of Credit for the benefit of the Grantors under the Credit Agreement that the Grantors execute and deliver to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement), an intellectual property security agreement in substantially the form hereof.
- D. Concurrently herewith, each Grantor is granting to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, continuing security interests in and Liens upon all of the Intellectual Property Collateral of such Grantor pursuant to and upon the terms and conditions contained in the Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement, dated as even date herewith, by and among the Grantors and the Administrative Agent (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented, modified and in effect from time to time, the "Security Agreement").

- E. Upon the terms contained in the Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement, each Grantor has agreed to execute and deliver to the Administrative Agent this Intellectual Property Security Agreement, which is supplemental to the Security Agreement.
- **NOW, THEREFORE,** in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Grantor hereby promises, covenants and unconditionally and irrevocably agrees with the Administrative Agent as follows:
- 1. <u>Definitions.</u> All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement or, if not defined therein, then in the Credit Agreement, and the following terms shall have (unless otherwise provided elsewhere in this Intellectual Property Security Agreement) the following respective meanings (such meanings being equally applicable to both the singular and plural forms of the terms defined):
 - (a) "<u>Copyrights</u>" shall mean all of the following now owned or hereafter adopted or acquired by any Grantor: (a) all copyrights (whether registered or unregistered), all registrations thereof; and all applications in connection therewith, including all registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Copyright Office (the "<u>Copyright Office</u>") or in any similar office or agency of the United States or any other country or any political subdivision thereof, and (b) all reissues, extensions or renewals thereof.
 - (b) "<u>Credit Agreement</u>" shall have the meaning given to such term in the preamble above.
 - (c) "<u>Intellectual Property Collateral</u>" shall mean all of the right, title and interest of each Grantor in, to and under all of the following, whether presently existing or at any time or from time to time hereafter created, arising or acquired:
 - (i) all of its Trademarks and all Trademark licenses to which it is a party, including, without limitation, all of those referred to in <u>Schedule I</u> hereto;
 - (ii) all of its Patents and all Patent licenses to which it is a party, including, without limitation, all of those referred to in <u>Schedule II</u> hereto;
 - (iii) all of its Copyrights and all Copyright licenses to which it is a party, including, without limitation, all of those referred to in <u>Schedule III</u> hereto;
 - (iv) all divisions, reissues, continuations, extensions or renewals of each of the foregoing;
 - (v) all goodwill of the businesses of each Grantor and of its Subsidiaries connected with the use of, or otherwise symbolized by, each Trademark, Trademark license, Patent, Patent license, Copyright and Copyright license; and

- (vi) all income, products and proceeds of each of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all claims by each Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (A) infringement or dilution of any Trademark or Trademark licensed under any Trademark license, (B) injury to any goodwill associated with any Trademark or any Trademark licensed under any Trademark license, (C) infringement of any Patent or any Patent licensed under any Copyright or any Copyright licensed under any Copyright license, or (F) injury to any goodwill associated with any Copyright or any Copyright licensed under any C
- (d) "<u>Patents</u>" means all of the following in which any Grantor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest: (a) all letters patent of the United States or of any other country, all issuances thereof, and all applications for letters patent of the United States or of any other country, including issuance and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>PTO</u>") or in any similar office or agency of the United States or any other country, and (b) all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part or extensions thereof.
- (e) "Security Agreement" shall have the meaning given to such term in the Statement of Facts above.
- (f) "Trademarks" shall mean all of the following now owned or hereafter existing or adopted or acquired by any Grantor: (a) all trademarks, trade names, corporate names, business names, trade dress, service marks, logos, other source or business identifiers, and other similar designations of source or origin (whether registered or unregistered), all registrations thereof; and all applications in connection therewith, including registrations and applications in the PTO or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any state or territory thereof, or any other country or any political subdivision thereof; (b) all extensions or renewals thereof; and (c) all goodwill associated with or symbolized by any of the foregoing; provided that no security interest shall be granted in United States intent-to-use trademark applications to the extent that, and solely during the period in which, the grant of a security interest therein would impair the validity or enforceability of such intent-to-use trademark under applicable Federal law.

All other terms contained in this Intellectual Property Security Agreement shall, unless the context shall indicate otherwise, have the meanings provided for by the UCC to the extent that such other terms are used or defined therein. References to the Credit Agreement or Security Agreement include any amendment, modification, supplement, restatement, replacement or refinancing (in whole or in part) thereof, whether by way of increase or reduction to any of the Commitments or the principal amount of any of the Obligations, addition or elimination of any credit facilities thereunder, extension of any term, addition or deletion of any party thereto, or otherwise.

DB1/ 66862583.5

- 2. Grant of Security Interests. To secure the prompt and complete payment and performance of all and each of the Obligations, each Grantor hereby grants, collaterally assigns, mortgages, pledges and hypothecates to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in and Lien upon all of the right, title and interest of such Grantor to, in and under the Intellectual Property Collateral, other than Excluded Collateral (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement), provided, however, that the grant of the security interest contained in this Section 2 shall extend to, and the term "Intellectual Property Collateral" shall include, any and all proceeds of any Excluded Collateral to the extent that the proceeds are not themselves Excluded Collateral.
- 3. <u>Covenants.</u> Each Grantor covenants and agrees with the Administrative Agent that in the event that such Grantor shall file any application for the registration of any Trademark, Patent or Copyright with the PTO, the Copyright Office or any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof or any other domestic jurisdiction, such Grantor shall (i) notify the Administrative Agent and (ii) promptly (and in any event within five (5) Business Days) and upon request of the Administrative Agent, execute and deliver to the Administrative Agent a supplement hereto (in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to the Administrative Agent) to evidence Administrative Agent's security interests in and Liens upon such Trademark, Patent or Copyright, as the case may be, and all of the general intangibles of such Grantor relating thereto or represented thereby.
- 4. **Security Agreement.** The security interests and Liens granted by each Grantor to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, pursuant to this Intellectual Property Security Agreement are granted in conjunction with the security interests and Liens granted by such Grantor to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, pursuant to the Security Agreement. Each Grantor and the Administrative Agent expressly agree that each of the security interests and Liens granted under this Intellectual Property Security Agreement and the Security Agreement in the Intellectual Property Collateral are intended to be treated as a single security interest for purposes of Article 9 of the UCC and other applicable Law. The exercise by the Administrative Agent of any rights or remedies with respect to any of the Intellectual Property Collateral shall be deemed to be an exercise of such rights or remedies in connection with this Intellectual Property Security Agreement and also the Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement. In the event of any inconsistency between the terms and conditions of this Intellectual Property Security Agreement and the Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement, then the terms and conditions of the Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement shall prevail.
- 5. **Reinstatement.** Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in Section 11 herein, this Intellectual Property Security Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and continue to be effective in the event that any petition shall be filed by or against any Grantor for liquidation or reorganization, should any Grantor become insolvent or make an assignment for the benefit of any creditor or creditors or should a receiver or trustee be appointed for all or any significant part of any Grantor's assets, and shall continue to be effective or be reinstated, as the case may be, if at any time payment and performance of the Obligations, or any part thereof, is, pursuant to applicable Law, rescinded or reduced in amount, or must otherwise be restored or returned, whether as a "voidable preference," "fraudulent conveyance," or otherwise, all as though such payment or performance had not been made.

DB1/ 66862583.5

- 6. <u>Notices</u>. Except as otherwise provided herein, whenever it is provided herein that any notice, demand, request, consent, approval, declaration or other communication shall or may be given to or served upon any of the parties hereto by any other party hereto, or whenever any of the parties hereto desires to give and serve upon any other party hereto any communication with respect to this Intellectual Property Security Agreement, each such notice, demand, request, consent, approval, declaration or other communication shall be given in the manner, and deemed received, as provided for in <u>Section 11.02</u> of the Credit Agreement.
- 7. <u>Governing Law.</u> THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS (WITHOUT GIVING EFFECT TO ANY CHOICE OR CONFLICT OF LAW PROVISION OR RULE THAT WOULD CAUSE THE APPLICATION OF THE DOMESTIC SUBSTANTIVE LAWS OF ANY OTHER STATE).
- 8. **Expenses.** In the event that any Grantor shall fail to comply with the provisions of this Intellectual Property Security Agreement or any other Collateral Document, such that the value of any Intellectual Property Collateral or the validity, perfection, rank or value of any Liens created hereunder is thereby materially diminished or potentially materially diminished or put at risk, the Administrative Agent may, but shall not be required to, effect such compliance on behalf of such Grantor, and the Grantors shall reimburse the Administrative Agent for all of the out-of-pocket costs and reasonable expenses thereof on demand by the Administrative Agent.
- 9. <u>Counterparts</u>; <u>Integration</u>; <u>Effectiveness</u>. This Intellectual Property Security Agreement may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto in different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. This Intellectual Property Security Agreement and the other Loan Documents constitute the entire contract among the parties relating to the subject matter hereof and supersede any and all previous agreements and understandings, oral or written, relating to the subject matter hereof. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Intellectual Property Security Agreement by telecopier (or electronic mail (in PDF format)) shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Intellectual Property Security Agreement.
- Grantor") may hereafter become parties to this Intellectual Property Security Agreement by executing and delivering a joinder agreement in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to the Administrative Agent and its counsel. Upon such execution and delivery by any Additional Grantor, such Additional Grantor shall be bound by all of the terms, covenants and conditions hereof to the same extent as if such Additional Grantor had executed this Intellectual Property Security Agreement as of the Closing Date, and the Administrative Agent, for itself and the benefit of the other Secured Parties, shall be entitled to all of the benefits of such Additional Grantor's obligations hereunder. Each Grantor expressly agrees that its obligations arising hereunder shall not be affected or diminished by the addition of an Additional Grantor or the release of another Grantor hereunder nor by any election of the Administrative Agent not to cause any Person to become an Additional Grantor.

DB1/ 66862583.5

11. <u>Termination</u>. This Agreement shall remain in full force and effect, and the obligations and agreements of the Grantors hereunder shall continue to be fully operative, until the expiration or termination of the Aggregate Commitments of the Lenders and the payment in full, in cash, of all Obligations (except contingent indemnification Obligations to the extent that no claim giving rise thereto has been asserted) in accordance with the provisions of the Credit Agreement. In any such event, the Administrative Agent agrees to promptly execute appropriate releases of Liens on the Intellectual Property Collateral upon the request of any Grantor at such Grantor's expense.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

DB1/66862583.5

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantors have caused this Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer or other representative as of the date first set forth above.

GRANTORS:

ALBANY MOLECULAR RESEARCH, INC.

By: 900 8 800 Name: Mark Frost

Title: Chief Financial Officer

AMRI RENSSELAER, INC.

By: 9km S & Name: Mark Frost

Title: Treasurer

AMRI BURLINGTON, INC.

By: S S S Name: Mark Frost

Title: Treasurer

AMRI BOTHELL RESEARCH CENTER, INC.

By: 9mx 5 6mm Name: Mark Frost

Title: Treasurer

Signature page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF GRANTOR

STATE OF - New YOK)
COUNTY OF Albany)
identification, which were US 7088	before me, the undersigned notary public, personally proved to me through satisfactory evidence of to be the person whose name is ment, and acknowledged to me that (he)(she) signed it
voluntarily for its stated purpose (a).	
MICHELLE A. PEREZ Notary Public, State of New York No. 01PE6092923 Qualified in Schenectady County	(official signature and seal of notary)
Commission Expires: 5/27/2015	My commission expires: $5/37/3065$

ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

Name:

Fani Davidson

Title:

Assistant Vice President

SCHEDULE I

To

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

U.S. Trademarks

MarkName	Owner	Application Date	Application Number	Registration Date	Registration Number
Albany Molecular Research, Inc.	Albany Molecular Research, Inc. Albany	January 30, 1996	75/050,544	January 7, 1997	2,028,808
Albany Molecular Research, Inc.	Molecular Research, Inc. Albany Molecular	January 30, 1996	75/050,153	January 14, 1997	2,030,116
AMRI	Research, Inc.	July 13, 2006	78/928,960	December 25, 2007	3,360,935
	Albany Molecular Research, Inc. Amri	March 1, 2007	77/119,587	July 29, 2008	3,477,433
HYALURON	Burlington, Inc.	November 17, 2006	77/978,581	February 16, 2010	3,749,837
HYALURON	Amri Burlington, Inc. Amri	November 17, 2006	77/047,143	September 9, 2008	3,497,634
BUBBLE-FREE FILLING	Burlington, Inc. Amri	November 17, 2006	77/047,140	January 1, 2008	3,363,917
GET YOUR FILL	Burlington, Inc.	November 17, 2006	77/047,137	March 18, 2008	3,397,075

Foreign Trademarks

N# 1N	c .		Application	Application	Registration	Registration
MarkName	Country	Owner	Date	Number	Date	Number
ALBANY						
MOLECULAR		Albany				
RESEARCH &		Molecular				
MOLECULAR		Research,	August 30,		August 30,	
LOGO	Singapore	Inc.	2004	T04/14530Z	2004	T04/14530Z

LIBC/4103507.1

			Application	Application	Registration	Registration
MarkName ALBANY	Country	Owner	Date Date	Number	Date Date	Number
MOLECULAR		Albany				
RESEARCH &		Molecular				
MOLECULAR		Research,	August 30,		August 30,	
LOGO	Singapore	Inc.	2004	T04/14513Z	2004	T04/14513Z
		Albany Molecular Research,				
AMRI	Singapore	Inc. Albany Molecular Research,	July 21, 2006	T06/14564A	July 21, 2006	T06/14564A
AMRI	Singapore	Inc. Albany Molecular	July 21, 2006	T06/14563C	July 21, 2006	T06/14563C
Miscellaneous		Research,	March 27,		March 27,	
Design	Singapore	Inc. Albany Molecular	2007	T07/06534Z	2007	T07/06534Z
Miscellaneous		Research,	March 27,		March 27,	
Design	Singapore	Inc. Albany Molecular Research,	2007	T07/06536F	2007	T07/06536F
AMRI	India	Inc. Albany Molecular	July 19, 2006	1471488		
Miscellaneous		Research,	March 15,		January 31,	
Design	India Community	Inc. Albany Molecular Research,	2007	1540531	2011	1540531
AMRI	Trademark	Inc. Albany Molecular	July 21, 2006	005212808	May 21, 2007	005212808
Miscellaneous Design	Community Trademark	Research, Inc.	March 14, 2007	005783493	February 25, 2008	005783493
		Albany Molecular Research,			November 21,	
AMRI	China P.R.	Inc. Albany Molecular Research,	July 28, 2006	5506781	2009	5506781
AMRI	China P.R.	Inc. Albany Molecular	July 28, 2006	5507132		
Miscellaneous Design	China P.R.	Research, Inc. Albany Molecular	March 14, 2007	5942495	June 28, 2010	5942495
[Miscellaneous Design	China P.R.	Research, Inc.	March 14, 2007	5942496]		

SCHEDULE II

To

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

Registered U.S. Patents

Patent No.	Title	Application No.	Application Date	Assignee
5,578,610	Piperidine Derivatives	08/456,273	05/31/1995	Albany Molecular
# #04 044	1 T 1 T 1 T 1 T 1 T 1 T 1 T 1 T 1 T 1 T	00/455 004	0.5/0.4/1.005	Research, Inc.
5,581,011	Aromatic Ketones and Processes for Their Preparation	08/455,991	05/31/1995	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
5,589,487	Piperidine Derivatives and Process for	08/382,425	02/02/1995	Albany Molecular
3,303,407	Their Production	00/302,423	02/02/1//5	Research, Inc.
5,663,412	Aromatic Ketones	08/700,556	08/08/1996	Albany Molecular
				Research, Inc.
5,750,703	Piperidine Derivatives and Process for	08/382,649	02/02/1995	Albany Molecular
E 004 E40	Their Production	00/004 257	12/10/1007	Research, Inc.
5,994,549	Piperidine Derivatives and Process for Their Production	08/994,357	12/19/1997	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
6,153,754	Process for Production of Piperidine	08/576,068	12/21/1995	Albany Molecular
0,100,101	Derivatives	00/070,000	12/21/1990	Research, Inc.
6,201,124	Process for Production of Piperidine	08/575,344	12/21/1995	Albany Molecular
	Derivatives			Research, Inc.
6,444,824	Process for Production of Piperidine	09/634,983	08/09/2000	Albany Molecular
C 440 40C	Derivatives	00//24 555	00/00/2000	Research, Inc.
6,448,406	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives	09/634,775	08/09/2000	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
6,452,011	Process for Production of Piperidine	09/634,169	08/09/2000	Albany Molecular
0,432,011	Derivatives	07/054,107	00/07/2000	Research, Inc.
6,458,958	Process for Production of Piperidine	09/637,127	08/09/2000	Albany Molecular
	Derivatives			Research, Inc.
6,579,885	Aryl and Heteroaryl Substituted	10/091,949	03/06/2002	Albany Molecular
	Tetrahydroisoquinolines and Use			Research, Inc.
6,613,907	Thereof Process for Production of Piperidine	09/754,786	01/04/2001	Albany Molecular
0,013,907	Derivatives with Microorganisms	09//34,/60	01/04/2001	Research, Inc.
6,747,039	Aza-Benzothiopyranoindazoles with	10/096,421	03/12/2002	Albany Molecular
-,,	Antitumor Activity			Research, Inc.
6,797,826	Piperidine Derivatives and Process for	10/235,052	09/04/2002	Albany Molecular
	Their Production			Research, Inc.
6,919,458	Process for Production of Piperidine	10/212/829	08/05/2002	Albany Molecular
6,949,559	Derivatives Nitrogen Substituted Biaryl Purine	10/680,832	10/07/2003	Research, Inc. Albany Molecular
0,949,559	Derivatives as Potent Antiproliferative	10/000,032	10/07/2003	Research, Inc.
	Agents			research, me.
6,974,872 B2	Process for Production of Piperidine	10/212,854	08/05/2002	Albany Molecular
,	Derivatives	,		Research, Inc.
7,022,880	Piperidine Derivatives and Process for	10/918,247	08/13/2004	Albany Molecular
W 004 455	Their Production	00/00/2 04 =	0=44.0004	Research, Inc.
7,084,152	Novel 4-Phenyl Substituted	09/902,845	07/11/2001	Albany Molecular
				kesearcn, Inc.
7,084,152	Novel 4-Phenyl Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines Therapeutic Use Thereof	09/902,845	07/11/2001	Albany Molec Research, Inc.

3

Patent No.	Title	Application No.	Application Date	Assignee
7,163,949	4-Phenyl Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines and Use Thereof	09/704,306	11/02/2000	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
7,232,908 B2	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives with Microorganisms	10/638,841	08/11/2003	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
7,235,564	Vinorelbine Derivatives	11/003,583	12/03/2004	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
7,238,704	Vinca Derivatives	11/003,560	12/03/2004	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
7,238,834	Piperidine Derivatives and Process for Their Production	11/250,924	10/14/2005	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
7,265,116	Aryl and Heteroaryl Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines and Use Thereof	10/917,801	08/13/2004	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
7,307,094	Benzoxazole Carboxamides for Treating CINV and IBS-D	11/357,494	02/17/2006	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
7,309,789	Novel 4-Phenyl Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines and Therapeutic Use Thereof	11/438,725	05/22/2006	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
7,328,549	Process for Aseptic Vacuum Filling and Stoppering of Low Viscosity Liquids in Syringes	11/657,814	01/25/2007	AMRI Burlington, Inc.
7,361,636	Novel Cyclosporin Alkynes and their Utility as Pharmaceutical Agents	11/232,293	09/21/2005	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
7,378,391	Cyclosporin Alkyne Analogues and their Pharmaceutical Uses	11/232,360	09/21/2005	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
7,390,906	Piperidine Derivatives and Process for Their Production	11/455,531	06/19/2006	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
7,419,985	4-Phenyl Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines and Therapeutic Use Thereof	11/231,398	09/21/2005	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
7,498,345	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives	10/943,276	09/17/2004	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
7,498,443	Process for Production of Carebastine	10/944,309	09/17/2004	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
7,511,013	Novel Cyclosporin Analogues and their Pharmaceutical Uses	11/232,292	09/21/2005	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
7,538,084	Cyclosporins	10/802,013	03/16/2004	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
7,541,357	Aryl- and Heteroaryl-Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines and Use Thereof to Block Reuptake of Norepinephrine, Dopamine, and Serotonin	11/183,066	07/15/2005	Albany Molecular Research, Inc. Bristol-Myers Squibb Company
7,553,846	2-Alkylbenzoxazole Carboxamides as 5HT3 Modulators	11/834,909	08/07/2007	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
7,560,561 B2	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives	11/123,275	05/06/2005	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
7,612,090	Aryl and Heteroaryl Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines and Use Thereof	10/426,097	04/29/2003	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
7,632,807	Novel Cyclosporin Alkynes and their Utility as Pharmaceutical Agents	12/046,854	03/12/2008	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.

Patent No.	Title	Application	Application	Assignee
		No.	Date	
7,674,922	Process for Production of Delta-9-	11/529,147	09/28/2006	Albany Molecular
	Tetrahydrocannabinol			Research, Inc.
7,678,915	Process for Production of Piperidine	11/521,820	09/15/2006	Albany Molecular
	Derivatives			Research, Inc.
7,691,615 B2	Process for the Production of Piperidine	11/624,096	01/17/2007	Albany Molecular
	Derivatives with Microorganisms			Research, Inc.
7,696,165	Use of Cyclosporin Alkyne Analogues	11/391,020	03/28/2006	Albany Molecular
	For Preventing or Treating Viral-			Research, Inc.
	Induced Disorders			
7,696,166	Use of Cyclosporin Alkyne/Alkene	11/391,023	03/28/2006	Albany Molecular
	Analogues for Preventing or Treating			Research, Inc.
	Viral-Induced Disorders			
7,745,619	Vinca Derivatives	11/933,259	10/31/2007	Albany Molecular
				Research, Inc.
7,781,430	Benzoxazole Carboxamides for Treating	11/934,523	11/02/2007	Albany Molecular
	CINV and IBS-D			Research, Inc.
7,799,756	Novel Processes For Stereoselective	11/572,833	07/26/2005	Albany Molecular
	Synthesis of Trans ISAtx247			Research, Inc.
7,842,802	Vinorelbine Derivatives	12/331,691	12/10/2008	Albany Molecular
				Research, Inc.
7,858,798 B2	Process for Production of Carebastine	12/356,277	01/20/2009	Albany Molecular
				Research, Inc.
7,863,271	2-Aminobenzoxazole Carboxamides as	11/835,178	08/07/2007	Albany Molecular
	5HT3 Modulators			Research, Inc.
7,863,452 B2	Process for Production of Piperidine	12/356,282	01/20/2009	Albany Molecular
	Derivatives			Research, Inc.

Pending U.S. Patents

Application No.	Application Date	Title	Assignee
11/697,415	04/06/2007	Vinca Derivatives	Albany Molecular
44460 000	0.440.440.00		Research, Inc.
11/697,370	04/06/2007	Vinorelbine Derivatives	Albany Molecular
10/100 100	0.4/4.5/0.000		Research, Inc.
12/103,192	04/15/2008	Cyclosporin Alkyne Analogues And	Albany Molecular
		Their Pharmaceutical Uses	Research, Inc.
11/487,884	07/17/2006	Aryl- And Heteroaryl-Substituted	Albany Molecular
		Tetrahydrobenzazepines And Use	Research, Inc.
		Thereof To Block Reuptake Of	
		Norepinephrine, Dopamine And	Bristol-Myers Squibb
		Serotonin	Company
11/854,186	09/12/2007	Vinca Derivatives	Albany Molecular
11/054,100	03/12/2007	vinca Derivatives	Research, Inc.
12/598,882	05/08/2008	Aryl- And Heteroaryl-Substituted	Albany Molecular
12/3/0,002	03/00/2000	Tetrahydrobenzo-1,4-Diazepines And	Research, Inc.
		Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of	Research, me.
		Norepinephrine, Dopamine, And	Bristol-Myers Squibb
		Serotonin	Company
12/598,912	05/08/2008	Aryloxy- And Heteroaryloxy-Substituted Tetrahydrobenzazepines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine, And Serotonin	Albany Molecular Research, Inc. Bristol-Myers Squibb Company
12/252,823	10/16/2008	Aryl- And Heteroaryl-Substituted	Albany Molecular
		Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use	Research, Inc.
		Thereof To Block Reuptake Of	
		Norepinephrine, Dopamine And	Bristol-Myers Squibb
		Serotonin	Company
12/417,598	04/02/2009	Aryl- And Heteroaryl-Substituted	Albany Molecular
	J J	Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use	Research, Inc.
		Thereof To Block Reuptake Of	
		Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And	Bristol-Myers Squibb

Application No	Application Date	Title	Assignee
12/253,170	10/16/2008	Aryl- And Heteroaryl-Substituted Tetrahydrobenzazepines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And	Albany Molecular Research, Inc. Bristol-Myers Squibb
		Serotonin	Company
12/917,066	11/01/2010	Aryl- And Heteroaryl-Substituted Tetrahydrobenzazepines And Use	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
		Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And Serotonin	Bristol-Myers Squibb Company
12/626,403	11/25/2009	Process For Production Of Delta-9- Tetrahydrocannabinol	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
61/374,470	08/17/2010	2,5-Methano- And 2,5-Ethano- Tetrahydrobenzazepine Derivatives And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
		Norepinephrine, Dopamine, And Serotonin	Bristol-Myers Squibb Company
61/248,529	10/05/2009	Epiminocycloalkyl[b] Indole Derivatives As Serotonin Sub-Type 6 (5-HT6) Modulators And Uses Thereof	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
12/898,271	10/05/2010	Epiminocycloalkyl[b] Indole Derivatives As Serotonin Sub-Type 6 (5-HT6) Modulators And Uses Thereof	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
61/434,286	01/19/2011	Benzofuro[3,2-c] Pyridine And Azepine Analogs As Serotonin Sub Type 6 (5- HT6) Modulators For The Treatment Of Obesity, Metabolic Syndrome, Cognition And Schizophrenia	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
12/522,657	01/09/2008	5-Pyridinone Substituted Indazoles	Albany Molecular
12/466,809	05/15/2009	2-Alkylbenzoxazole Carboxamides As 5HT3 Modulators	Research, Inc. Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
12/351,561	01/09/2009	(1-Azinone)-Substituted Pyridoindoles	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
12/176,144	07/18/2008	5-Pyridinone Substituted Indazoles	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.

Application No.	. Application Date	Title	Assignee
12/522,709	01/09/2008	5-Furopyridinone Substituted Indazoles	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
12/473,940	05/28/2009	5-HT3 Receptor Modulators, Methods Of Making, And Use Thereof	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
12/828,807	07/01/2010	Azinone-Substituted Azepino[b]Indole And Pyrido-Pyrrolo-Azepine MCH-1 Antagonists, Methods Of Making, And Use Thereof	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
12/828,855	07/01/2010	Azabicycloalkane-Indole And Azabicycloalkane-Pyrrolo-Pyridine MCH-1 Antagonists, Methods Of Making, And Use Thereof	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
12/828,890	07/01/2010	Azinone-Substituted Azapolycycle MCH- 1 Antagonists, Methods Of Making, And Use Thereof	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
12/828,955	07/01/2010	Azinone-Substituted Azabicycloalkane- Indole And Azabicycloalkane-Pyrrolo- Pyridine MCH-1 Antagonists, Methods Of Making, And Use Thereof	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
13/052,171	03/21/2011	SGLT-2 Inhibitors	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
61/363,087	07/09/2010	Novel Antibacterial Compounds, Methods Of Making Them, And Uses Thereof	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
12/884,650	09/17/2010	Novel Antibacterial Compounds, Methods Of Making Them, And Uses Thereof	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
12/777,728	05/11/2010	Aryl, Heteroaryl, And Heterocycle Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
12/777,776	05/11/2010	7-([1,2,4]triazolo[1,5-a]pyridinyl-6-yl)-4- (3,4-dichlorophenyl)-1,2,3,4- tetrahydroisoquinoline And Use Thereof	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.

Application No.	. Application Date	Title	Assignee
12/777,840	05/11/2010	Crystalline Forms Of (S)-7- ([1,2,4]triazolo[1,5-a]pyridin-6-yl)-4-(3,4- dichlorophenyl)-1,2,3,4- tetrahydroisoquinoline And Use Thereof	Bristol-Myers Squibb Company
61/351,662	06/04/2010	Glycine Transporter-1 Inhibitors	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
61/425,521	12/21/2010	Piperazinone Carboline MCH-1 Antagonists, Methods Of Making, And Uses Thereof	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
61/425,602	12/21/2010	Tetrahydro-Azacarboline MCH-1 Antagonists, Methods Of Making, And Uses Thereof	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
12/956,601	11/30/2010	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives	Albany Molecular
12/951,644	11/22/2010	Process for Production of Carebastine	Research, Inc. Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
12/686,516	1/13/2010	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
12/483,002	6/11/2009	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
12/604,491	10/23/2009	Synthesis of 2-Aminobenzoxazole Compounds	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
12/995,771	12/02/2010	Crystalline Form of 6-[(4S)-2-methyl-4-(2-naphthyl)-1,2,3,4-tetrahydroisoquinolin-7-yl]pyridazin-3-amine	Albany Molecular Research, Inc. Bristol-Myers Squibb
12/995,776	12/02/2010	Processes for Preparing Tetrahydroisoquinolines	Company Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
			Bristol-Myers Squibb Company
11/584,914	10/23/2006	Process for Aseptic Vacuum Filling and Stoppering of Low Viscosity Liquids in Syringes	AMRI Burlington, Inc.
12/680,285	04/29/2010	Isoindoline Compounds for the Treatment of Spinal Muscular Atrophy and Other Uses	United States of America as Represented by the Department of Health and Human Services
			Science Applications International Corporation (SAIC)
			Albany Molecular Research, Inc.

Registered Foreign Patents

Country	Patent Number	Title	Application No.	Application Date	Assignee
AT	0703902	Piperidine Derivatives and Process for their Production	94920762.5	06/21/1994	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
AT	1026147	Piperidine Derivatives and Process for their Production	00200419.0	06/21/1994	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
AT	1369409	Piperidine Derivatives and Process for their Production	03077245.3	06/21/1994	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
AT	E419.257	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives with Microorganisms	01273746.6	11/06/2001	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
AT	868182	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives	96944868.7	12/19/1996	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
AT	877733	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives	96945097.2	12/19/1996	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
AT	1246806	Aryl And Heteroaryl Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And	E387429	11/03/2000	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
AU	781179	Serotonin Aryl And Heteroaryl Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And	14597/01	11/03/2000	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
AU	784280	Serotonin 4-Phenyl Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And	14596/01	11/03/2000	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
AU	2001273349	Serotonin Novel 4-Phenyl Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines Therapeutic Use Thereof	2001273349	07/11/2001	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.

10

Country	Patent Number	Title	Application No.	Application Date	Assignee
AU	729549	Piperidine Derivatives and Process for their Production	1742299/99	06/21/1994	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
AU	670004	Piperidine Derivatives and Process for their Production	71748/94	06/21/1994	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
AU	723231	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives	13371/97	12/19/1996	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
AU	723759	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives	13547/97	12/19/1996	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
AU	2001297767	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives with Microorganisms	2001297767	11/06/2001	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
ВЕ	1246806	Aryl And Heteroaryl Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And Serotonin	00976885.4	11/03/2000	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
ВЕ	0703902B1	Piperidine Derivatives and Process for their Production	94920762.5	06/21/1994	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
ВЕ	1026147	Piperidine Derivatives and Process for their Production	00200419.0	06/21/1994	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
BE	1369409	Piperidine Derivatives and Process for their Production	03077245.3	06/21/1994	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
BE	1339864	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives with Microorganisms	01273746.6	11/06/2001	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.

Country	Patent Number	Title	Application No.	Application Date	Assignee
BE	868182	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives	96944868.7	12/19/1996	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
BE	877733	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives	96945097.2	12/19/1996	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
BR	PI 9612099-1	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives	PI 9612099-1	12/19/1996	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
CA	2,389,306	Aryl And Heteroaryl Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And Serotonin	2,389,306	11/03/2000	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
CA	2,389,300	4-Phenyl Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And	2,389,300	11/03/2000	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
CA	2,415,532	Serotonin Novel 4-Phenyl Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines Therapeutic Use Thereof	2,415,532	07/11/2001	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
CA	2,254,506	Piperidine Derivatives and Process for their Production	2,254,506	06/21/1994	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
CA	2,147,126	Piperidine Derivatives and Process for their Production	2,147,126	06/21/1994	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
CA	2,181,089	Piperidine Derivatives and Process for their Production	2,181,089	06/21/1994	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
CA	2,240,927	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives	2,240,927	12/19/1996	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.

Country	Patent Number	Title	Application No.	Application Date	Assignee
CA	2,240,735	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives	2,240,735	12/19/1996	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
СН	1246806	Aryl And Heteroaryl Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And Serotonin	00976885.4	11/03/2000	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
СН	1369409	Piperidine Derivatives and Process for their Production	03077245.3	06/21/1994	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
СН	1026147	Piperidine Derivatives and Process for their Production	00200419.0	06/21/1994	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
СН	0703902B1	Piperidine Derivatives and Process for their Production	94920762.5	06/21/1994	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
СН	1339864	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives with Microorganisms	01273746.6	11/06/2001	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
СН	868182	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives	96944868.7	12/19/1996	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
СН	877733	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives	96945097.2	12/19/1996	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
СНІ	ZL01815157.4	Novel 4-Phenyl Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines Therapeutic Use Thereof	01815157.4	07/11/2001	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
СНІ	ZL00817789.9	4-Phenyl Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And Serotonin	00817789.9	11/03/2000	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.

Country	Patent Number	Title	Application No.	Application Date	Assignee
CY	1246806	Aryl And Heteroaryl Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And Serotonin	00976885.4	11/03/2000	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
CY	20091100375	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives with Microorganisms	01273746.6	11/06/2001	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
DE	1246806	Aryl And Heteroaryl Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And	60038185.4-08	11/03/2000	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
DE	1026147	Serotonin Piperidine Derivatives and Process for their Production	00200419.0	06/21/1994	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
DE	69434696.9-08	Piperidine Derivatives and Process for their Production	03077245.3	06/21/1994	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
DE	0703902B1	Piperidine Derivatives and Process for their Production	94920762.5	06/21/1994	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
DE	1339864	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives with Microorganisms	60137255.7-08	11/06/2001	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
DE	868182	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives	96944868.7	12/19/1996	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
DE	877733	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives	96945097.2	12/19/1996	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
DK	1246806	Aryl And Heteroaryl Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And Serotonin	00976885.4	11/03/2000	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.

Country	Patent Number	Title	Application No.	Application Date	Assignee
DK	1026147	Piperidine Derivatives and Process for their Production	08/083,102	06/24/1993	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
DK	0703902B1	Piperidine Derivatives and Process for their Production	94920762.5	06/21/1994	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
DK	1369409	Piperidine Derivatives and Process for their Production	03077245.3	06/21/1994	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
DK	1339864	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives with Microorganisms	01273746.6	11/06/2001	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
DK	868182	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives	96944868.7	12/19/1996	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
DK	877733	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives	96945097.2	12/19/1996	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
EP	1026147	Piperidine Derivatives and Process for their Production	00200419.0	06/21/1994	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
EP	0703902	Piperidine Derivatives and Process for their Production	94920762.5	06/21/1994	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
EP	1369409	Piperidine Derivatives and Process for their Production	03077245.3	06/21/1994	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
EP	1339864	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives with Microorganisms	01273746.6	11/06/2001	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.

Country	Patent Number	Title	Application No.	Application Date	Assignee
EP	868182	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives	96944868.7	12/19/1996	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
EP	877733	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives	96945097.2	12/19/1996	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
ES	0703902B1	Piperidine Derivatives and Process for their Production	94920762.5	06/21/1994	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
ES	1026147	Piperidine Derivatives and Process for their Production	00200419.0	06/21/1994	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
ES	1369409	Piperidine Derivatives and Process for their Production	03077245.3	06/21/1994	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
ES	1339864	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives with Microorganisms	01273746.6	11/06/2001	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
ES	877733	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives	96945097.2	12/19/1996	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
ES	1246806	Aryl And Heteroaryl Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And	00976885.4	11/03/2000	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
FI	1246806	Serotonin Aryl And Heteroaryl Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And	00976885.4	11/03/2000	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
FI	109691	Serotonin Piperidine Derivatives and Process for their Production	956270	06/21/1994	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.

Country	Patent Number	Title	Application No.	Application Date	Assignee
FI	1339864	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives with Microorganisms	01273746.6	11/06/2001	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
FI	868182	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives	96944868.7	12/19/1996	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
FI	877733	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives	96945097.2	12/19/1996	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
FR	1369409	Piperidine Derivatives and Process for their Production	03077245.3	06/21/1994	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
FR	0703902B1	Piperidine Derivatives and Process for their Production	94920762.5	06/21/1994	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
FR	1026147	Piperidine Derivatives and Process for their Production	00200419.0	06/21/1994	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
FR	1339864	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives with Microorganisms	01273746.6	11/06/2001	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
FR	868182	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives	96944868.7	12/19/1996	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
FR	877733	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives	96945097.2	12/19/1996	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
GB	1246806	Aryl And Heteroaryl Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And Serotonin	00976885.4	11/03/2000	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.

Country	Patent Number	Title	Application No.	Application Date	Assignee
GB	1369409	Piperidine Derivatives and Process for their Production	03077245.3	06/21/1994	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
GB	1026147	Piperidine Derivatives and Process for their Production	00200419.0	06/21/1994	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
GB	0703902B1	Piperidine Derivatives and Process for their Production	94920762.5	06/21/1994	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
GB	1339864	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives with Microorganisms	01273746.6	11/06/2001	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
GB	868182	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives	96944868.7	12/19/1996	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
GB	877733	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives	96945097.2	12/19/1996	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
GE	P4640	Aryl- And Heteroaryl-Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And Serotonin	AP2005009847	07/15/2005	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
		Servicinii			Bristol- Myers Squibb
GR	1246806	Aryl And Heteroaryl Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And Serotonin	20080401009	11/03/2000	Company Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
GR	1026147	Piperidine Derivatives and Process for their Production	00200419.0	06/21/1994	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.

Country	Patent Number	Title	Application No.	Application Date	Assignee
GR	0703902	Piperidine Derivatives and Process for their Production	94920762.5	06/21/1994	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
GR	1369409	Piperidine Derivatives and Process for their Production	03077245.3	06/21/1994	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
GR	2009040322	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives with Microorganisms	01273746.6	11/06/2001	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
GR	868182	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives	96944868.7	12/19/1996	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
GR	877733	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives	96945097.2	12/19/1996	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
HU	226559	Piperidine Derivatives and Process for their Production	P9503719	06/21/1994	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
IE	1246806	Aryl And Heteroaryl Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And	00976885.4	11/03/2000	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
IE	0703902B1	Serotonin Piperidine Derivatives and Process for their Production	94920762.5	06/21/1994	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
IE	1369409	Piperidine Derivatives and Process for their Production	03077245.3	06/21/1994	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
IE	1026147	Piperidine Derivatives and Process for their Production	00200419.0	06/21/1994	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.

Country	Patent Number	Title	Application No.	Application Date	Assignee
IE	1339864	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives with Microorganisms	01273746.6	11/06/2001	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
IE	868182	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives	96944868.7	12/19/1996	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
IE	877733	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives	96945097.2	12/19/1996	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
IN	222348	Aryl And Heteroaryl Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And Serotonin	IN/PCT/2002/00 631CHE	11/03/2000	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
IN	211767	Novel 4-Phenyl Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines Therapeutic Use Thereof	40/CHENP/2003	07/11/2001	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
IT	1246806	Aryl And Heteroaryl Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And Serotonin	69579BE/2008	11/03/2000	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
IT	1369409	Piperidine Derivatives and Process for their Production	03077245.3	06/21/1994	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
IT	1026147	Piperidine Derivatives and Process for their Production	00200419.0	06/21/1994	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
IT	0703902	Piperidine Derivatives and Process for their Production	94920762.5	06/21/1994	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
IT	68514/BE/2009	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives with Microorganisms	01273746.6	11/06/2001	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.

Country	Patent Number	Title	Application No.	Application Date	Assignee
IT	868182	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives	96944868.7	12/19/1996	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
IT	877733	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives	96945097.2	12/19/1996	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
JP	3658291	Piperidine Derivatives and Process for their Production	2000/233271	06/21/1994	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
JP	3034047	Piperidine Derivatives and Process for their Production	502981/1995	06/21/1994	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
JP	3195297	Piperidine Derivatives and Process for their Production	269606/1998	06/21/1994	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
JP	4124998	Piperidine Derivatives and Process for their Production	2001-350148	11/15/2001	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
JP	4686112	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives with Microorganisms	2002-580867	11/06/2001	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
KR	0885986	Aryl And Heteroaryl Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And	10-2002-7005744	11/03/2000	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
KR	0878855	Serotonin 4-Phenyl Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And	10-2002-7005740	11/03/2000	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
KR	0821410	Serotonin Novel 4-Phenyl Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines Therapeutic Use Thereof	10-2003-7000364	07/11/2001	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.

Country	Patent Number	Title	Application No.	Application Date	Assignee
KR	10-387347	Piperidine Derivatives and Process for their Production	705909/1995	06/21/1994	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
KR	10-387348	Piperidine Derivatives and Process for their Production	10-2002-7009756	06/21/1994	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
KR	10-516868	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives	10-1998-704759	12/19/1996	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
KR	573943	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives	10-2005-7009028	05/19/2005	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
KR	516869	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives	704760/1998	12/19/1996	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
KR	591212	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives	10-2005-7009030	05/19/2005	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
KR	0886727	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives with Microorganisms	10-2003-7006233	11/06/2001	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
LI	0703902	Piperidine Derivatives and Process for their Production	94920762.5	06/21/1994	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
LU	1246806	Aryl And Heteroaryl Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And	00976885.4	11/03/2000	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
LU	1026147	Serotonin Piperidine Derivatives and Process for their Production	00200419.0	06/21/1994	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.

Country	Patent Number	Title	Application No.	Application Date	Assignee
LU	0703902	Piperidine Derivatives and Process for their Production	94920762.5	06/21/1994	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
LU	1339864	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives with Microorganisms	01273746.6	11/06/2001	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
LU	868182	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives	96944868.7	12/19/1996	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
MC	1246806	Aryl And Heteroaryl Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And Serotonin	00976885.4	11/03/2000	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
MC	0703902	Piperidine Derivatives and Process for their Production	94920762.5	06/21/1994	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
MC	1026147	Piperidine Derivatives and Process for their Production	00200419.0	06/21/1994	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
MC	868182	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives	96944868.7	12/19/1996	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
MX	270699	Benzoxazole Carboxamides For Treating CINV and IBS-D	MX/a/2007/0100 63	02/17/2006	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
MX	242720	Aryl And Heteroaryl Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And Serotonin	PA/a/2002/00433 0	11/03/2000	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
MX	244020	4-Phenyl Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And Serotonin	PA/a/2002/00432 9	11/03/2000	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.

Country	Patent Number	Title	Application No.	Application Date	Assignee
MX	237639	Novel 4-Phenyl Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines Therapeutic Use Thereof	PA/a/2003/00027 5	07/11/2001	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
MX	273779	Aryl- And Heteroaryl-Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And Serotonin	MX/a/2007/0004 28	07/15/2005	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
MX	233925	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives	984894	12/19/1996	Bristol- Myers Squibb Company Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
MX	240521	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives	984895	12/19/1996	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
MX	249147	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives with Microorganisms	PA/a/2003/00400 3	11/06/2001	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
NL	1246806	Aryl And Heteroaryl Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And Serotonin	00976885.4	11/03/2000	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
NL	0703902B1	Piperidine Derivatives and Process for their Production	94920762.5	06/21/1994	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
NL	1026147	Piperidine Derivatives and Process for their Production	00200419.0	06/21/1994	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
NL	1369409	Piperidine Derivatives and Process for their Production	03077245.3	06/21/1994	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.

Country	Patent Number	Title	Application No.	Application Date	Assignee
NL	1339864	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives with Microorganisms	01273746.6	11/06/2001	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
NL	868182	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives	96944868.7	12/19/1996	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
NL	877733	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives	96945097.2	12/19/1996	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
NO	308599	Piperidine Derivatives and Process for their Production	19955023	06/21/1994	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
NO	311718	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives	P19982806	12/19/1996	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
NO	868182	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives	96944868.7	12/19/1996	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
NZ	560969	Benzoxazole Carboxamides For Treating CINV and IBS-D	560969	02/17/2006	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
NZ	519145	Aryl And Heteroaryl Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And	519145	11/03/2000	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
NZ	519146	Serotonin 4-Phenyl Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And	519146	11/03/2000	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
NZ	523456	Serotonin Novel 4-Phenyl Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines Therapeutic Use Thereof	523456	07/11/2001	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.

Country	Patent Number	Title	Application No.	Application Date	Assignee
NZ	268513	Piperidine Derivatives and Process for their Production	268513	06/21/1994	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
NZ	286116	Piperidine Derivatives and Process for their Production	286116	06/21/1994	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
NZ	286641	Piperidine Derivatives and Process for their Production	286641	06/21/1994	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
NZ	326228	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives	326228	12/19/1996	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
NZ	526040	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives with Microorganisms	526040	11/06/2001	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
NZ	868182	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives	96944868.7	12/19/1996	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
PT	1246806	Aryl And Heteroaryl Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And	00976885.4	11/03/2000	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
PT	1369409	Serotonin Piperidine Derivatives and Process for their Production	03077245.3	06/21/1994	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
PT	1026147	Piperidine Derivatives and Process for their Production	00200419.0	06/21/1994	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
PT	0703902B1	Piperidine Derivatives and Process for their Production	94920762.5	06/21/1994	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.

Country	Patent Number	Title	Application No.	Application Date	Assignee
PT	1339864	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives with Microorganisms	01273746.6	11/06/2001	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
PT	868182	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives	96944868.7	12/19/1996	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
PT	877733	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives	96945097.2	12/19/1996	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
RF	2301808	Novel 4-Phenyl Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines Therapeutic Use Thereof	2003103849	07/11/2001	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
RF	2293728	4-Phenyl Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And Serotonin	2002114337	11/03/2000	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
RF	2309953	Aryl And Heteroaryl Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And Serotonin	2002114338	11/03/2000	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
RF	2388751	Aryl- And Heteroaryl-Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And Serotonin	2007105596	07/15/2005	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
					Bristol- Myers Squibb
RU	2290443	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives with Microorganisms	2003117021	11/06/2001	Company Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
RU	868182	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives	96944868.7	12/19/1996	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.

Country	Patent Number	Title	Application No.	Application Date	Assignee
SA	2008/02767	Process For Production Of Delta-9- Tetrahydrocannabinol	2008/02767	09/28/2006	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
SA	2007/01232	Aryl- And Heteroaryl-Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And Serotonin	2007/01232	07/15/2005	Albany Molecular Research, Inc. Bristol- Myers Squibb Company
SA	2008/00440	Aryl- And Hetereroaryl- Substituted Tetrahydrobenzazepines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And Serotonin	2008/00440	07/17/2006	Albany Molecular Research, Inc. Bristol- Myers Squibb
SE	0703902B1	Piperidine Derivatives and Process for their Production	94920762.5	06/21/1994	Company Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
SE	1026147	Piperidine Derivatives and Process for their Production	00200419.0	06/21/1994	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
SE	1369409	Piperidine Derivatives and Process for their Production	03077245.3	06/21/1994	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
SE	1339864	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives with Microorganisms	01273746.6	11/06/2001	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
SE	868182	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives	96944868.7	12/19/1996	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
SE	877733	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives	96945097.2	12/19/1996	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.

28

Country	Patent Number	Title	Application No.	Application Date	Assignee
SI	128956	Aryl- And Heteroaryl-Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And Serotonin	200700167-0	07/15/2005	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
SI	139072	Aryl- And Hetereroaryl- Substituted	200800276-8	07/17/2006	Bristol- Myers Squibb Company Albany Molecular
		Tetrahydrobenzazepines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And Serotonin			Research, Inc. Bristol- Myers Squibb
sw	1246806	Aryl And Heteroaryl Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And Serotonin	00976885.4	11/03/2000	Company Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
TR	1246806	Aryl And Heteroaryl Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And Serotonin	2008/03281	11/03/2000	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
TR	2009/02112	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives with Microorganisms	01273746.6	11/06/2001	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
UA	868182	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives	96944868.7	12/19/1996	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
UKR	91341	Aryl- And Heteroaryl-Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And Serotonin	PCT/US2005/025 193	07/15/2005	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
					Bristol- Myers Squibb Company

Pending Foreign Patents

Country	Application No.	Application Date	Title	Assignee
AR	P100101643	05/12/2009	Aryl, Heteroaryl, And Heterocycle Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
AU	2004296191	12/03/2004	Vinca Derivatives	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
AU	2006297300	09/28/2006	Process For Production Of Delta-9- Tetrahydrocannabinol	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
AU	2006270071	07/17/2006	Aryl- And Hetereroaryl-Substituted Tetrahydrobenzazepines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
AU	2008251557	05/08/2008	Norepinephrine, Dopamine And Serotonin Aryl- And Heteroaryl-Substituted Tetrahydrobenzo-1,4-Diazepines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of	Bristol-Myers Squibb Company Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
AU	2008251558	05/08/2008	Norepinephrine, Dopamine, And Serotonin Aryloxy- And Heteroaryloxy-Substituted Tetrahydrobenzazepines And Use	Bristol-Myers Squibb Company Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
AU	2005274927	07/15/2005	Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine, And Serotonin Aryl- And Heteroaryl-Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of	Bristol-Myers Squibb Company Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
AU	2006214184	02/17/2006	Norepinephrine, Dopamine And Serotonin Benzoxazole Carboxamides For Treating CINV and IBS-D	Bristol-Myers Squibb Company Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
AU	2008204910	01/09/2008	5-Pyridinone Substituted Indazoles	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
AU	2007281678	08/07/2007	2-Aminobenzoxazole Carboxamides As 5HT3 Modulators	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
AU	2009204048	01/09/2009	(1-Azinone)-Substituted Pyridoindoles	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
AU	2008279321	07/18/2008	5-Pyridinone Substituted Indazoles	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
AU	2008204915	01/09/2008	5-Furopyridinone-Substituted Indazoles	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
AU	UNKNOWN	05/28/2009	5-HT3 Receptor Modulators, Methods Of Making, And Use Thereof	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.

30

Country	Application No.	Application Date	Title	Assignee
BR	PI 0112350-5	07/11/2001	Novel 4-Phenyl Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines Therapeutic Use	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
BR	PI 0015307-9	11/03/2000	Thereof 4-Phenyl Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
BR	PI 0015320-6	11/03/2000	Serotonin Aryl And Heteroaryl Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
BR	PI0513359-9	07/15/2005	Serotonin Aryl- And Heteroaryl-Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
			Serotonin	Bristol-Myers Squibb Company
BR	PI0518000-7	11/21/2005	Aryl- And Heteroaryl-Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
BR	PI0518043-0	11/21/2005	Serotonin 4-Phenyl Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
BR	PI0613403-3	07/17/2006	Serotonin Aryl- And Hetereroaryl-Substituted Tetrahydrobenzazepines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
BR	PI0811204-5	05/08/2008	Norepinephrine, Dopamine And Serotonin Aryl- And Heteroaryl-Substituted Tetrahydrobenzo-1,4-Diazepines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of	Bristol-Myers Squibb Company Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
BR	PI0811200-2	05/08/2008	Norepinephrine, Dopamine, And Serotonin Aryloxy- And Heteroaryloxy-Substituted Tetrahydrobenzazepines And Use	Bristol-Myers Squibb Company Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
BR	PI0806537-3	01/09/2008	Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine, And Serotonin 5-Pyridinone Substituted Indazoles	Bristol-Myers Squibb Company Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
BR	PI0716069-0	08/07/2007	2-Aminobenzoxazole Carboxamides As 5HT3 Modulators	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
BR	PI0907122-9	01/09/2009	(1-Azinone)-Substituted Pyridoindoles	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.

Country	Application No.	Application Date	Title	Assignee
BR	PI0814772-8	07/18/2008	5-Pyridinone Substituted Indazoles	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
BR	PI0806506-3	01/09/2008	5-Furopyridinone-Substituted Indazoles	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
BR	PI0913188-4	05/28/2009	5-HT3 Receptor Modulators, Methods Of Making, And Use Thereof	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
CA	2,518,265	03/16/2004	Novel Cyclosporins	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
CA	2,575,280	07/26/2005	Novel Processes For Stereoselective Synthesis Of Trans ISAtx247	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
CA	2,623,723	09/28/2006	Process For Production Of Delta-9- Tetrahydrocannabinol	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
CA	2,615,403	07/17/2006	Aryl- And Hetereroaryl-Substituted Tetrahydrobenzazepines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
CA	2,685,860	05/08/2008	Norepinephrine, Dopamine And Serotonin Aryl- And Heteroaryl-Substituted Tetrahydrobenzo-1,4-Diazepines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of	Bristol-Myers Squibb Company Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
CA	2,685,861	05/08/2008	Norepinephrine, Dopamine, And Serotonin Aryloxy- And Heteroaryloxy-Substituted Tetrahydrobenzazepines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine, And Serotonin	Bristol-Myers Squibb Company Albany Molecular Research, Inc. Bristol-Myers Squibb Company
CA	2,573,271	07/15/2005	Aryl- And Heteroaryl-Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
CA	2,597,962	02/17/2006	Norepinephrine, Dopamine And Serotonin Benzoxazole Carboxamides For Treating CINV And IBS-D	Bristol-Myers Squibb Company Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
CA	2,673,654	01/09/2008	5-Pyridinone Substituted Indazoles	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
CA	2,660,349	08/07/2007	2-Aminobenzoxazole Carboxamides As 5HT3 Modulators	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
CA	2,727,055	01/09/2009	(1-Azinone)-Substituted Pyridoindoles	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
CA	2,693,377	07/18/2008	5-Pyridinone Substituted Indazoles	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.

Country	Application No.	Application Date	Title	Assignee
CA	2,673,635	01/09/2008	5-Furopyridinone-Substituted Indazoles	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
CA	2,724,449	05/28/2009	5-HT3 Receptor Modulators, Methods Of Making, And Use Thereof	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
CN	200580030990. 2	07/15/2005	Aryl- And Heteroaryl-Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
CN	200580047107. 0	11/21/2005	Norepinephrine, Dopamine And Serotonin Aryl- And Heteroaryl-Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And Serotonin	Bristol-Myers Squibb Company Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
CN	200680044343. 1	09/28/2006	Process For Production Of Delta-9- Tetrahydrocannabinol	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
CN	200680034064. 7	07/17/2006	Aryl- And Hetereroaryl-Substituted Tetrahydrobenzazepines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
CN	200880024332. 6	05/08/2008	Norepinephrine, Dopamine And Serotonin Aryl- And Heteroaryl-Substituted Tetrahydrobenzo-1,4-Diazepines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of	Bristol-Myers Squibb Company Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
CN	200880024102. X	05/08/2008	Norepinephrine, Dopamine, And Serotonin Aryloxy- And Heteroaryloxy-Substituted Tetrahydrobenzazepines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of	Bristol-Myers Squibb Company Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
CN	200680011648. 2	02/17/2006	Norepinephrine, Dopamine, And Serotonin Benzoxazole Carboxamides For Treating CINV and IBS-D	Bristol-Myers Squibb Company Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
CN	200880002056. 3	01/09/2008	5-Pyridinone Substituted Indazoles	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
CN	200780036671. 1	08/07/2007	2-Aminobenzoxazole Carboxamides As 5HT3 Modulators	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
CN	200980105529. 7	01/09/2009	(1-Azinone)-Substituted Pyridoindoles	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
CN	200880107571. 8	07/18/2008	5-Pyridinone Substituted Indazoles	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
CN	200880002086. 4	01/09/2008	5-Furopyridinone-Substituted Indazoles	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.

Country	Application No.	Application Date	Title	Assignee
CN	200980119763. 5	05/28/2009	5-HT3 Receptor Modulators, Methods Of Making, And Use Thereof	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
со	08015268	07/17/2006	Aryl- And Hetereroaryl-Substituted Tetrahydrobenzazepines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
СО	09139.244	05/08/2008	Norepinephrine, Dopamine And Serotonin Aryl- And Heteroaryl-Substituted Tetrahydrobenzo-1,4-Diazepines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of	Bristol-Myers Squibb Company Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
со	09141.201	05/08/2008	Norepinephrine, Dopamine, And Serotonin Aryloxy- And Heteroaryloxy-Substituted Tetrahydrobenzazepines And Use	Bristol-Myers Squibb Company Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
co	07014.254	07/15/2005	Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine, And Serotonin Aryl- And Heteroaryl-Substituted	Bristol-Myers Squibb Company Albany Molecular
CO	07014.254	07/13/2003	Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And	Research, Inc. Bristol-Myers
СО	07062942	11/21/2005	Serotonin Aryl- And Heteroaryl-Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And	Squibb Company Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
EP	00976884.7	11/03/2000	Serotonin 4-Phenyl Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
EP	04813012.4	12/03/2004	Serotonin Vinca Derivatives	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
EP	04813161.9	12/03/2004	Vinorelbine Derivatives	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
EP	01952616.9	07/11/2001	Novel 4-Phenyl Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines Therapeutic Use	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
EP	06804207.6	09/28/2006	Thereof Process For Production Of Delta-9- Tetrahydrocannabinol	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
EP	06787476.8	07/17/2006	Aryl- And Hetereroaryl-Substituted Tetrahydrobenzazepines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
ЕР	08780604.8	05/08/2008	Norepinephrine, Dopamine And Serotonin Aryl- And Heteroaryl-Substituted Tetrahydrobenzo-1,4-Diazepines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of	Bristol-Myers Squibb Company Albany Molecular Research, Inc.

Country	Application No.	Application Date	Title	Assignee
			Norepinephrine, Dopamine, And Serotonin	Bristol-Myers Squibb Company
EP	08747852.5	05/08/2008	Aryloxy- And Heteroaryloxy-Substituted Tetrahydrobenzazepines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
EP	05793999.3	07/15/2005	Norepinephrine, Dopamine, And Serotonin Aryl- And Heteroaryl-Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use	Bristol-Myers Squibb Company Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
ЕР	05849528.4	11/21/2005	Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And Serotonin 4-Phenyl Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use	Bristol-Myers Squibb Company Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
ED	0/835333.5	02/17/2007	Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And Serotonin	AU 201
EP	06735323.5	02/17/2006	Benzoxazole Carboxamides For Treating CINV and IBS-D	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
EP	08713668.5	01/09/2008	5-Pyridinone Substituted Indazoles	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
EP	07813855.9	08/07/2007	2-Aminobenzoxazole Carboxamides As 5HT3 Modulators	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
EP	09700411.3	01/09/2009	(1-Azinone)-Substituted Pyridoindoles	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
EP	08796320.3	07/18/2008	5-Pyridinone Substituted Indazoles	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
EP	08727467.6	01/09/2008	5-Furopyridinone-Substituted Indazoles	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
EP	09767365.1	05/28/2009	5-HT3 Receptor Modulators, Methods Of Making, And Use Thereof	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
EA	200800341	07/17/2006	Aryl- And Hetereroaryl-Substituted Tetrahydrobenzazepines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
EA	200971044	05/08/2008	Norepinephrine, Dopamine And Serotonin Aryl- And Heteroaryl-Substituted Tetrahydrobenzo-1,4-Diazepines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of	Bristol-Myers Squibb Company Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
EA	200971045	05/08/2008	Norepinephrine, Dopamine, And Serotonin Aryloxy- And Heteroaryloxy-Substituted Tetrahydrobenzazepines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of	Bristol-Myers Squibb Company Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
			Norepinephrine, Dopamine, And	Bristol-Myers

Country	Application No.	Application Date	Title	Assignee
			Serotonin	Squibb Company
GE	PCT/US2005/0 42347	11/21/2005	Aryl- And Heteroaryl-Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And Serotonin	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
GE	PCT/US2005/0 42110	11/21/2005	4-Phenyl Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And Serotonin	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
GE	AP2006010473	07/17/2006	Aryl- And Hetereroaryl-Substituted Tetrahydrobenzazepines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And Serotonin	Albany Molecular Research, Inc. Bristol-Myers
НК	07112613.5	11/21/2005	Aryl- And Heteroaryl-Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And Serotonin	Squibb Company Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
НК	07112675.0	11/21/2005	4-Phenyl Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And Serotonin	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
НК	08104427.7	07/17/2006	Aryl- And Hetereroaryl-Substituted Tetrahydrobenzazepines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And Serotonin	Albany Molecular Research, Inc. Bristol-Myers Squibb Company
НК	09104951.3	06/02/2009	Process For Production Of Delta-9- Tetrahydrocannabinol	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
НК	08105287.3	02/17/2006	Benzoxazole Carboxamides For Treating CINV and IBS-D	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
НК	10104910.7	01/09/2008	5-Pyridinone Substituted Indazoles	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
НК	10107241.0	01/09/2008	5-Furopyridinone-Substituted Indazoles	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
НК	10100891.8	05/08/2008	Aryl- And Heteroaryl-Substituted Tetrahydrobenzo-1,4-Diazepines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine, And Serotonin	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
нк	10100892.7	05/08/2008	Aryloxy- And Heteroaryloxy-Substituted Tetrahydrobenzazepines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine, And	Squibb Company Albany Molecular Research, Inc. Bristol-Myers
			Serotonin	Squibb Company

Country	Application No.	Application Date	Title	Assignee
HK	10109173.8	09/24/2010	5-Pyridinone Substituted Indazoles	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
НК	10107241.0	01/09/2009	(1-Azinone)-Substituted Pyridoindoles	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
IN	IN/PCT/2002/ 00630CHE	11/03/2000	4-Phenyl Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And Serotonin	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
IN	2717/CHENP/ 2007	11/21/2005	Aryl- And Heteroaryl-Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And Serotonin	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
IN	2720/CHENP/ 2007	11/21/2005	4-Phenyl Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And Serotonin	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
IN	1510/CHENP/ 2008	09/28/2006	Process For Production Of Delta-9- Tetrahydrocannabinol	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
IN	660/CHENP/2 007	07/15/2005	Aryl- And Heteroaryl-Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And Serotonin	Albany Molecular Research, Inc. Bristol-Myers Squibb Company
IN	237/CHENP/2 008	07/17/2006	Aryl- And Hetereroaryl-Substituted Tetrahydrobenzazepines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And	Albany Molecular Research, Inc. Bristol-Myers
IN	572/KOLNP/2 009	08/07/2007	Serotonin 2-Aminobenzoxazole Carboxamides As 5HT3 Modulators	Squibb Company Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
IN	373CHENP/20 10	07/18/2008	5-Pyridinone Substituted Indazoles	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
IN	3977/CHENP/ 2009	01/09/2008	5-Furopyridinone-Substituted Indazoles	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
IN	7640/CHENP/ 2010	05/28/2009	5-HT3 Receptor Modulators, Methods Of Making, And Use Thereof	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
IN	3972/CHENP/ 2009	01/09/2008	5-Pyridinone Substituted Indazoles	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
IN	6612/CHENP/ 2009	05/08/2008	Aryl- And Heteroaryl-Substituted Tetrahydrobenzo-1,4-Diazepines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
			Norepinephrine, Dopamine, And	Bristol-Myers

Country	Application No.	Application Date	Title	Assignee
			Serotonin	Squibb Company
IN	6613/CHENP/ 2009	05/08/2008	Aryloxy- And Heteroaryloxy-Substituted Tetrahydrobenzazepines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
			Norepinephrine, Dopamine, And Serotonin	Bristol-Myers Squibb Company
IN	4937/CHENP/ 2010	01/09/2009	(1-Azinone)-Substituted Pyridoindoles	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
ID	W- 00200701596	11/21/2005	Aryl- And Heteroaryl-Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And Serotonin	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
ID	W- 00200800553	07/17/2006	Aryl- And Hetereroaryl-Substituted Tetrahydrobenzazepines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
IL	180349	07/15/2005	Norepinephrine, Dopamine And Serotonin Aryl- And Heteroaryl-Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use	Bristol-Myers Squibb Company Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
IL	190388	09/28/2006	Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And Serotonin Process For Production Of Delta-9- Tetrahydrocannabinol	Bristol-Myers Squibb Company Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
IL	188758	07/17/2006	Aryl- And Hetereroaryl-Substituted Tetrahydrobenzazepines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
IL	185272	02/17/2006	Norepinephrine, Dopamine And Serotonin Benzoxazole Carboxamides For Treating CINV And IBS-D	Bristol-Myers Squibb Company Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
IL	199627	01/09/2008	5-Pyridinone Substituted Indazoles	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
IL	196949	08/07/2007	2-Aminobenzoxazole Carboxamides As 5HT3 Modulators	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
IL	206594	01/09/2009	(1-Azinone)-Substituted Pyridoindoles	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
IL	203358	07/18/2008	5-Pyridinone Substituted Indazoles	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
IL	199628	01/09/2008	5-Furopyridinone-Substituted Indazoles	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.

Country	Application No.	Application Date	Title	Assignee
IL	208939	05/28/2009	5-HT3 Receptor Modulators, Methods Of Making, And Use Thereof	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
IL	201922	05/08/2008	Aryl- And Heteroaryl-Substituted Tetrahydrobenzo-1,4-Diazepines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
IL	201923	05/08/2008	Norepinephrine, Dopamine, And Serotonin Aryloxy- And Heteroaryloxy-Substituted Tetrahydrobenzazepines And Use	Bristol-Myers Squibb Company Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
TD.	2001 52 455	11/02/2000	Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine, And Serotonin	Bristol-Myers Squibb Company
JP	2001-534777	11/03/2000	Aryl And Heteroaryl Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And Serotonin	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
JP	2001-534776	11/03/2000	4-Phenyl Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And Serotonin	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
JP	2002-509320	07/11/2001	Novel 4-Phenyl Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines Therapeutic Use Thereof	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
JP	2006-542813	12/03/2004	Vinca Derivatives	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
JP	2007-521686	07/15/2005	Aryl- And Heteroaryl-Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
JP	2007-534661	09/21/2005	Norepinephrine, Dopamine And Serotonin Novel Cyclosporin Analogues And Their Pharmaceutical Uses	Bristol-Myers Squibb Company Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
JP	2007-534660	09/21/2005	Cyclosporin Alkyne Analogues And Their Pharmaceutical Uses	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
JP	2007-535695	09/21/2005	Novel Cyclosporin Alkynes And Their Utility As Pharmaceutical Agents	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
JP	2008-533571	09/28/2006	Process For Production Of Delta-9- Tetrahydrocannabinol	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
JP	2008-521685	07/17/2006	Aryl- And Hetereroaryl-Substituted Tetrahydrobenzazepines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
			Norepinephrine, Dopamine And Serotonin	Bristol-Myers Squibb Company

Country	Application No.	Application Date	Title	Assignee
JP	2009-545655	01/09/2008	5-Pyridinone Substituted Indazoles	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
JP	2009-523961	08/07/2007	2-Aminobenzoxazole Carboxamides As 5HT3 Modulators	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
JP	2009-545656	01/09/2008	5-Furopyridinone-Substituted Indazoles	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
JP	2010-507653	05/08/2008	Aryl- And Heteroaryl-Substituted Tetrahydrobenzo-1,4-Diazepines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
JP	2010-507655	05/08/2008	Norepinephrine, Dopamine, And Serotonin Aryloxy- And Heteroaryloxy-Substituted Tetrahydrobenzazepines And Use	Bristol-Myers Squibb Company Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
JP	2010-518311	07/18/2008	Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine, And Serotonin 5-Pyridinone Substituted Indazoles	Bristol-Myers Squibb Company Albany Molecular
JP	2010-542381	01/09/2009	(1-Azinone)-Substituted Pyridoindoles	Research, Inc. Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
JP	2011-511820	05/28/2009	5-HT3 Receptor Modulators, Methods Of Making, And Use Thereof	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
KR	10-2008- 7015487	06/25/2008	4-Phenyl Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And Serotonin	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
KR	10-2007- 7003549	07/15/2005	Aryl- And Heteroaryl-Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
KR	10-2008- 7003758	07/17/2006	Norepinephrine, Dopamine And Serotonin Aryl- And Hetereroaryl-Substituted Tetrahydrobenzazepines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of	Bristol-Myers Squibb Company Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
KR	10-2008- 7010362	09/28/2006	Norepinephrine, Dopamine And Serotonin Process For Production Of Delta-9- Tetrahydrocannabinol	Bristol-Myers Squibb Company Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
KR	10-2007- 7021228	02/17/2006	Benzoxazole Carboxamides For Treating CINV and IBS-D	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
KR	10-2009- 7004727	08/07/2007	2-Aminobenzoxazole Carboxamides As 5HT3 Modulators	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.

Country	Application No.	Application Date	Title	Assignee
KR	10-2009- 7016541	01/09/2008	5-Pyridinone Substituted Indazoles	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
KR	10-2009- 7016542	01/09/2008	5-Furopyridinone-Substituted Indazoles	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
KR	10-2009- 7025843	05/08/2008	Aryl- And Heteroaryl-Substituted Tetrahydrobenzo-1,4-Diazepines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
			Norepinephrine, Dopamine, And Serotonin	Bristol-Myers Squibb Company
KR	10-2009- 7025844	05/08/2008	Aryloxy- And Heteroaryloxy-Substituted Tetrahydrobenzazepines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
			Norepinephrine, Dopamine, And	Bristol-Myers
KR	10-2010- 7003768	07/18/2008	Serotonin 5-Pyridinone Substituted Indazoles	Squibb Company Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
KR	10-2010- 7017685	01/09/2009	(1-Azinone)-Substituted Pyridoindoles	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
KR	10-2010- 7027050	05/28/2009	5-HT3 Receptor Modulators, Methods Of Making, And Use Thereof	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
MA	PI 20070018	01/05/2007	Aryl- And Heteroaryl-Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
			Norepinephrine, Dopamine And Serotonin	Bristol-Myers
MX	PA/a/2006/011	10/13/2006	Aryl And Heteroaryl Substituted	Squibb Company Albany Molecular
	902		Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And Serotonin	Research, Inc.
MX	MX/a/2007/00	11/21/2005	4-Phenyl Substituted	Albany Molecular
	6081		Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And Serotonin	Research, Inc.
MX	MX/a/2009/01	11/17/2009	Aryl- And Heteroaryl-Substituted	Albany Molecular
	2414		Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of	Research, Inc.
			Norepinephrine, Dopamine And	Bristol-Myers
MW	N 45V /- /2000/00	07/17/2007	Serotonin	Squibb Company
MX	MX/a/2008/00 0717	07/17/2006	Aryl- And Hetereroaryl-Substituted Tetrahydrobenzazepines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
			Norepinephrine, Dopamine And	Bristol-Myers
MX	MX/a/2009/00 1494	08/07/2007	Serotonin 2-Aminobenzoxazole Carboxamides As 5HT3 Modulators	Squibb Company Albany Molecular Research, Inc.

Country	Application No.	Application Date	Title	Assignee
MX	MX/a/2009/00 7337	01/09/2008	5-Pyridinone Substituted Indazoles	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
MX	MX/a/2009/00 7336	01/09/2008	5-Furopyridinone-Substituted Indazoles	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
MX	MX/a/2009/01 1923	05/08/2008	Aryl- And Heteroaryl-Substituted Tetrahydrobenzo-1,4-Diazepines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
			Norepinephrine, Dopamine, And Serotonin	Bristol-Myers
MX	Mx/a/2009/011 922	05/08/2008	Aryloxy- And Heteroaryloxy-Substituted Tetrahydrobenzazepines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of	Squibb Company Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
			Norepinephrine, Dopamine, And	Bristol-Myers
MX	MX/a/2010/00 0702	07/18/2008	Serotonin 5-Pyridinone Substituted Indazoles	Squibb Company Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
MX	MX/a/2010/00 7430	01/09/2009	(1-Azinone)-Substituted Pyridoindoles	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
MX	MX/a/2010/01 2807	05/28/2009	5-HT3 Receptor Modulators, Methods Of Making, And Use Thereof	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
NZ	547370	12/03/2004	Vinca Derivatives	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
NZ	552397	07/15/2005	Aryl- And Heteroaryl-Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
			Norepinephrine, Dopamine And	Bristol-Myers
NZ	565111	07/17/2006	Serotonin Aryl- And Hetereroaryl-Substituted Tetrahydrobenzazepines And Use	Squibb Company Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
			Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And	Bristol-Myers
NIZ	5/5020	00/20/2007	Serotonin	Squibb Company
NZ	567029	09/28/2006	Process For Production Of Delta-9- Tetrahydrocannabinol	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
NZ	574756	08/07/2007	2-Aminobenzoxazole Carboxamides As 5HT3 Modulators	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
NZ	578096	01/09/2008	5-Pyridinone Substituted Indazoles	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
NZ	578095	01/09/2008	5-Furopyridinone-Substituted Indazoles	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
NZ	580801	05/08/2008	Aryl- And Heteroaryl-Substituted Tetrahydrobenzo-1,4-Diazepines And Use	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
			Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine, And	Bristol-Myers

Country	Application No.	Application Date	Title	Assignee
			Serotonin	Squibb Company
NZ	580802	05/08/2008	Aryloxy- And Heteroaryloxy-Substituted Tetrahydrobenzazepines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
			Norepinephrine, Dopamine, And	Bristol-Myers
NZ	582586	07/18/2008	Serotonin 5-Pyridinone Substituted Indazoles	Squibb Company Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
NZ	586120	01/09/2009	(1-Azinone)-Substituted Pyridoindoles	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
NZ	588715	05/28/2009	5-HT3 Receptor Modulators, Methods Of Making, And Use Thereof	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
NO	20070877	07/15/2005	Aryl- And Heteroaryl-Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
			Norepinephrine, Dopamine And	Bristol-Myers
NO	20073207	11/21/2005	Serotonin Aryl- And Heteroaryl-Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of	Squibb Company Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
			Norepinephrine, Dopamine And Serotonin	
NO	20073208	11/21/2005	4-Phenyl Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
NO	20074733	02/17/2006	Serotonin Benzoxazole Carboxamides For Treating CINV And IBS-D	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
NO	20090994	08/07/2007	2-Aminobenzoxazole Carboxamides As 5HT3 Modulators	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
PCT	PCT/US10/514 85	10/05/2010	Epiminocycloalkyl[b] Indole Derivatives As Serotonin Sub-Type 6 (5-HT6)	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
PCT	PCT/US10/408 00	07/01/2010	Modulators And Uses Thereof Substituted (Pyridinyl)Azepino[b]Indole MCH-1 Antagonists, Methods Of Making And Use Thereof	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
PCT	PCT/US10/408 03	07/01/2010	Making, And Use Thereof Azabicycloalkane-Indole MCH-1 Antagonists, Methods Of Making, And Use Thereof	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
PCT	PCT/US10/408 09	07/01/2010	Pyridone-Substituted Azapolycycle MCH-1 Antagonists, Methods Of Making, And Use Thereof	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
PCT	PCT/US10/406 17	06/30/2010	5-HT3 Receptor Modulators, Methods Of Making, And Use Thereof	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.

Country	Application No.	Application Date	Title	Assignee
PCT	PCT/US10/408 20	07/01/2010	Azinone-Substituted Azabicycloalkane- Indole MCH-1 Antagonists, Methods Of Making, And Use Thereof	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
PCT	PCT/US10/343 73	05/11/2010	Aryl, Heteroaryl, And Heterocycle Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
PCT	PCT/US10/034 379	05/11/2010	7-([1,2,4]triazolo[1,5-a]pyridinyl-6-yl)-4- (3,4-dichlorophenyl)-1,2,3,4- tetrahydroisoquinoline And Use Thereof	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
PCT	PCT/US10/344 28	05/11/2010	Crystalline Forms Of (S)-7- ([1,2,4]Triazolo{1,5-1]Pyridin-6-Yl)-4- (3,4-Dichlorophenyl)-1,2,3,4- Tetrahydroisoquinoline And Use Thereof	Bristol-Myers Squibb Company
PH	1-2007-500142	07/15/2005	Aryl- And Heteroaryl-Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And	Albany Molecular Research, Inc. Bristol-Myers
РН	1-2010-501539	07/06/2010	Serotonin Aryl- And Heteroaryl-Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of	Squibb Company Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
РН	1-2008-500114	07/17/2006	Norepinephrine, Dopamine And Serotonin Aryl- And Hetereroaryl-Substituted Tetrahydrobenzazepines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of	Bristol-Myers Squibb Company Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
RF	2007123391	11/21/2005	Norepinephrine, Dopamine And Serotonin Aryl- And Heteroaryl-Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of	Bristol-Myers Squibb Company Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
RF	2007123393	11/21/2005	Norepinephrine, Dopamine And Serotonin 4-Phenyl Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
RF	2009108327	08/07/2007	Serotonin 2-Aminobenzoxazole Carboxamides As 5HT3 Modulators	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
South Africa	200907534	05/08/2008	Aryl- And Heteroaryl-Substituted Tetrahydrobenzo-1,4-Diazepines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine, And	Albany Molecular Research, Inc. Bristol-Myers
South Africa	2009/07535	05/08/2008	Serotonin Aryloxy- And Heteroaryloxy-Substituted Tetrahydrobenzazepines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine, And Serotonin	Squibb Company Albany Molecular Research, Inc. Bristol-Myers Squibb Company

Country	Application No.	Application Date	Title	Assignee
SI	200904617-8	07/07/2009	Aryl- And Heteroaryl-Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
SI	200703572-8	11/21/2005	Norepinephrine, Dopamine And Serotonin 4-Phenyl Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And	Bristol-Myers Squibb Company Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
SI	200900898-8	08/07/2007	Serotonin 2-Aminobenzoxazole Carboxamides As 5HT3 Modulators	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
SI	200904472-8	01/09/2008	5-Pyridinone Substituted Indazoles	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
SI	200904684-8	01/09/2008	5-Furopyridinone-Substituted Indazoles	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
SI	200907253-9	05/08/2008	Aryl- And Heteroaryl-Substituted Tetrahydrobenzo-1,4-Diazepines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
SI	200907286-9	05/08/2008	Norepinephrine, Dopamine, And Serotonin Aryloxy- And Heteroaryloxy-Substituted Tetrahydrobenzazepines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of	Bristol-Myers Squibb Company Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
SI	201000335-8	07/18/2008	Norepinephrine, Dopamine, And Serotonin 5-Pyridinone Substituted Indazoles	Bristol-Myers Squibb Company Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
SI	201004723-1	01/09/2009	(1-Azinone)-Substituted Pyridoindoles	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
SI	201007938-2	05/28/2009	5-HT3 Receptor Modulators, Methods Of Making, And Use Thereof	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
TW	099115160	05/12/2010	Aryl, Heteroaryl, And Heterocycle Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
UKR	200706988	11/21/2005	Aryl- And Heteroaryl-Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And Serotonin	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
UKR	200706985	11/21/2005	4-Phenyl Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And Serotonin	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.

Country	Application No.	Application Date	Title	Assignee
UKR	200801920	07/17/2006	Aryl- And Hetereroaryl-Substituted Tetrahydrobenzazepines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of Norepinephrine, Dopamine And	Albany Molecular Research, Inc. Bristol-Myers
VN	756/2010	05/11/2010	Serotonin Aryl, Heteroaryl, And Heterocycle Substituted Tetrahydroisoquinolines And Use Thereof	Squibb Company Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
VT	1-2008-00357	07/17/2006	Aryl- And Hetereroaryl-Substituted Tetrahydrobenzazepines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
VT	1-2010-01969	07/29/2010	Norepinephrine, Dopamine And Serotonin Aryl- And Hetereroaryl-Substituted Tetrahydrobenzazepines And Use Thereof To Block Reuptake Of	Bristol-Myers Squibb Company Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
VT	1-2009-00323	08/07/2007	Norepinephrine, Dopamine And Serotonin 2-Aminobenzoxazole Carboxamides As 5HT3 Modulators	Bristol-Myers Squibb Company Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
JP	523790/1997	12/19/1996	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
EP	03077248.7	12/19/1996	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
JP	9-523095	12/19/1996	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
BR	PI 0115191-6	11/06/2001	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives with Microorganisms	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
CA	2,427,387	11/06/2001	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives with Microorganisms	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
JP	2008-237991	11/06/2001	Process for the Production of Piperidine Derivatives with Microorganisms	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
MX	MX/a/2007/00 3891	11/06/2001	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives with Microorganisms	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
MX	MX/a/2007/00 3894	11/06/2001	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives with Microorganisms	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
MX	MX/a/2007/00 3893	11/06/2001	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives with Microorganisms	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
MX	MX/a/2007/00 3892	11/06/2001	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives with Microorganisms	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
MX	MX/a/2007/00 3887	11/06/2001	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives with Microorganisms	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.

Country	Application No.	Application Date	Title	Assignee
MX	MX/a/2007/00 3890	11/06/2001	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives with Microorganisms	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
MX	MX/a/2007/00 3895	11/06/2001	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives with Microorganisms	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
MX	MX/a/2007/00 3888	11/06/2001	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives with Microorganisms	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
MX	MX/a/2007/00 3885	11/06/2001	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives with Microorganisms	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
MX	MX/a/2007/00 3884	11/06/2001	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives with Microorganisms	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
MX	MX/a/2007/00 3883	11/06/2001	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives with Microorganisms	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
MX	MX/a/2007/00 3882	11/06/2001	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives with Microorganisms	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
MX	MX/a/2007/00 3881	11/06/2001	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives with Microorganisms	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
MX	MX/a/2007/00 3889	11/06/2001	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives with Microorganisms	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
NO	20031974	11/06/2001	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives with Microorganisms	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
HU	P9902563	12/19/1996	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
НК	04103134.7	12/19/1996	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
HU	P9900947	12/19/1996	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
EP	08005953.8	11/06/2001	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives with Microorganisms	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
HU	P0301652	11/06/2001	Process for Production of Piperidine Derivatives with Microorganisms	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
JP	2007-164640	11/06/2001	Process for the Production of Piperidine Derivatives with Microorganisms	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.
wo	PCT/US2009/0 61855	10/23/2009	Synthesis of 2-Aminobenzoxazole Compounds	Albany Molecular Research, Inc.

SCHEDULE III

To

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

U.S. Copyrights

<u>Owner</u>	Registration/Applicati	Registration/Applicati	Copyright Name
	<u>on Date</u>	<u>on No.</u>	
AMRI	December 19, 2008	TX-7-039-445	Publications Patents
			Presentations
Albany Molecular	April 18, 2004	VA0001209570	AMRI's fine chemicals
Research, Inc.			catalog

Foreign Copyrights

Owner Registration/Ap lication Date	p <u>Registration/App</u> <u>Clication No.</u>	Copyright Name J	<u>urisdiction</u>
None			

LIBC/4103507.1

RECORDED: 11/21/2011

TRADEMARK REEL: 004663 FRAME: 0960